
Customer Number 45842 

1 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE MASTER AGREEMENT 

This First Amendment is executed as of the               of   , 2024 (the “First Amendment 
Effective Date”) by and between the undersigned County of San Mateo (“Customer”) and Haemonetics Corporation 
with a usual place of business at 125 Summer Street, Boston, MA 02110 (“Haemonetics”).     

WHEREAS, Haemonetics and Customer entered into an Agreement for blood bank information system 
services on October 18, 2016 for the term of September 1, 2016 through August 31, 2021, in an amount not to exceed 
$250,000 (the “Agreement”); and  

WHEREAS, the parties amended the Agreement on July 17, 2017, including additional services and 
increasing the maximum amount by $25,000 to an amount not to exceed $275,000; and 

WHEREAS, the parties amended the Agreement on May 17, 2021, extending the term through March 31, 
2025; and 

WHEREAS, the parties now wish to amend the Agreement to include EPIC integration services and increase 
the amount of the Agreement by $210,000 to an amount not to exceed $485,000. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual obligations set forth herein, the 
sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 3.1, Invoices & Payments, of the agreement is amended to read as follows:

Fees and dates for invoicing of such fees are specified in the Fee Schedule. Customer shall pay to
Haemonetics all applicable fees net thirty (30) days from the date of Haemonetics’ invoice. In no event shall
total payments under this Agreement exceed FOUR HUNDRED EIGHTY-FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS
($485,000).

2. Annex B-1 of the Agreement is hereby amended to include Annex B- 2 for additional products and services.

3. Annex B attached hereto is hereby added to the Agreement and incorporated herein.

4. Except as expressly amended hereby, the Agreement is hereby ratified and confirmed in all respects and
shall continue in full force and effect.  All references in the Agreement or any related agreement, instrument
or document shall hereafter refer to the Agreement as amended by this First Amendment.  All capitalized
terms in the First Amendment shall have the meanings set forth in the Agreement.



  Customer Number 45842 

2 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this First Amendment to be executed and delivered by their 
respective duly authorized officers effective the day and year first above written. 

 
 
For Contractor: Haemonetics Corporation  
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Contractor Signature 

 _______________ 
Date 

 ___________________________ 
Contractor Name (please print) 
 

 

 
 
 
 
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
 
 
  
 
 

By:       
 President, Board of Supervisors, San Mateo County 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Date:     
 
 
 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
By:       
Clerk of Said Board 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12/12/2023 Philip Dalton, Sr. Manager Global Contract Mgt.



  Customer Number 45842 

3 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Annex B-2 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



  Customer Number 45842 

4 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 



  Customer Number 45842 

5 
 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

The fees set forth in any applicable Schedule or Order Form will be invoiced as set forth below: 

• Software License and Software Option fees will be invoiced in full on the date of delivery. 
• Software Support and Maintenance fees will be invoiced in full on the date of delivery of Software and 

annually thereafter on this anniversary date. 
• Implementation, Variable, & Validation Services fees will be invoiced at the earlier of (i) the date on 

which Implementation Services begin or (ii) sixty (60) days from the Effective Date.   
• Increases: Haemonetics may increase the annual maintenance fees and fees for other support services, 

provided that the increase rate shall not exceed five percent (5%) of the total annual maintenance and 
applicable support services fees of the twelve (12) month period immediately preceding the increase.  
Customer shall be given sixty (60) days notice prior to the effective date of any such increase. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



  Customer Number 45842 

6 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SafeTrace Tx PeopleMed Hands-off v4.4 Validation Assumptions
Customers are responsible for Standard Operating Procedures (SOP's), system definition, table builds and preliminary testing, which must be complete prior to Hands-Off validation 
commencement.  Client is responsible for providing a secure connection and remote access to system to be validated. The project’s schedule may be compromised if system access is 
delayed.

Prices described are for Hands-Off validation efforts.  Extended validation of special or unusual settings, atypical user set-up or conditions, ambiguous SOP's, custom reports, or other tasks 
or any change in scope will result in additional fees.
Services and pricing discounts are valid for one project with the quantity of deliverables described in this agreement.  All software must be stable and in a state of readiness for validation prior 
to kickoff of the Hands-Off validation project.  During the validation project, software will not be modified by configuration, upgrade, changing settings, hardware update or by any other means.  
Any such changes are not included in the scope of this project and will result in increased cost and delay in the project schedule.

Validation services are provided specifically and only to evaluate safety functions to help users mitigate potential risk in using the software system in a production environment.  Functions or 
features which cannot be determined to be associated with safety risk are not included.

Pricing does not include services for BloodTrack, instrument interface, information system interface validation, interfaces to point of care devices, mobile uploads or downloads, infectious 
disease test result upload validation, interfaces to reference laboratories, interfaces to or validation of HLA matching, validation of billing activities, billing interface validation, validation of any 
other ancillary software or system, other uploads or downloads, or validation of recruitment functions or interfaces to recruiting, scheduling or ordering information systems. Pricing does not 
include validation of Active Directory integration.  Validation of any audit service functions and validation for HIPAA compliance, functions or features is not included in contract pricing.  

Travel expenses are not included. All travel related expenses will be the responsibility of the client. 

Client resources are required for assistance with test case analysis and any evaluation of system-generated paper or other hard-copy output.
Pricing is for standard efforts to validate one system installation deployed at one worksite location.  All setup, configuration and other tasks required for validation must be ready at time of 
kickoff for all validation projects.  All Hands-Off validation activities will be performed one time in one project on one software system.  Redundant testing of like functionality will not be 
duplicated or performed in any manner, including any efforts at another worksite(s) or location(s).  The Hands-Off validation of additional facilities and/or additional worksites, multiple 
installations, multiple databases, multiple configurations or non-common table settings or any separate, duplicate, individual or repeat validation of any facility worksite or location, including 
any centralized functions, is not included and will result in additional fees.  Pricing is for Hands-Off validation in English language only and for use of all system displays, features and 
functions in English only.

All document formats will be standard Haemonetics format.  Re-editing, reformatting or otherwise manipulating test case procedures, validation plan, risk analysis, validation report or any 
other validation deliverable to different specifications or SOPs are not within the scope of the project and will require additional time and result in additional cost.  All documentation delivered 
for approval will not be manipulated without additional cost.   Additional work for duplicate or repeat deliverables, individual testing for multiple sites or installations, or any testing beyond the 
scope of one project as defined by the above quantity of services and deliverables will result in additional fees.  Any other considerations where separate, multiple or additional validation plan, 
test cases or validation report are requested will result in additional fees.

Pricing includes one Hands-Off validation project with one set of deliverables.  The number of Test Case Procedures (TCPs) will be determined by a Risk Analysis, which is developed during 
validation planning.  For SafeTrace Tx, a maximum of 175 TCPs may be performed for a go live. Additional Test Case Procedures will require additional fees.

For SafeTrace Tx, client production environment must be at or above v4.2 or additional charges will be required.

Invoices for services will be generated upon the delivery of a Validation Report.  Customer will be billed for services rendered if they decide to cancel the project before completion.

Payment for all services is due net thirty (30) days from invoice date.



  Customer Number 45842 

7 
 

 
 
 
Annex B: SafeTraceTx Analytics & Reporting (powered by Qlik) 
 
Reference is made to the Master Agreement between Customer and Haemonetics Corporation dated February 25, 
2021 (the Agreement).  Except as expressly modified or supplemented herein, the Master Terms apply to this Annex 
and are incorporated herein by reference. 
 
Annual License:  
 

1. SafeTrace Tx Analytics & Reporting (powered by Qlik) is available on an Annual License basis 
only.  
 

2. Annual License Term: The Annual License shall commence on the date hereof and shall continue 
for an initial term as specified on the Fee Schedule (” Initial Annual License term”). Thereafter, the 
Annual License shall automatically renew at the end of the Initial Annual License Term and any 
subsequent term for a renewal term of one (1) year unless either Party has provided written notice 
of its intention not to renew. Termination or non-renewal of the Annual License will terminate the 
Customer’s access to SafeTrace Tx Analytics & Reporting. 

 
SafeTrace Tx Analytics & Reporting User Terms: 
 

1. Customer acknowledges that the SafeTrace Tx software services contains or incorporates proprietary 
software owned by Qlik and its affiliates (“Qlik Products”). Customer is expressly prohibited from using the 
Qlik Products in any way other than integrated with the data structures of the OEM Product. Customer has 
no license or any other right to the Qlik Products, and may under no circumstances whatsoever use the Qlik 
Products independently or separated from the OEM Product. Qlik and its affiliates are third party 
beneficiaries of this UA and may enforce the applicable terms and conditions of this UA. 
 

2. Customer may only use the Qlik Products for its own internal purposes in accordance with the terms of this 
user agreement (“UA”). Customer shall not, directly or indirectly: (i) sell, rent, sublicense, publish, display, 
loan, distribute or lease the Qlik Products; (ii) transfer to any other person or entity any of its rights to use the 
Qlik Products except as expressly permitted hereunder; (iii) reverse engineer, decompile, disassemble, 
modify, translate, make any attempt to discover the source code of the Qlik Products or underlying ideas or 
algorithms of the Qlik Products or any software contained therein, or create derivative works from the Qlik 
Products unless explicitly permitted by applicable and mandatory law; (iii) remove, delete or modify any 
copyright notices or any other proprietary notices or legends on, in or from the Qlik Products; or (iv) use the 
Qlik Products in any manner not authorized by this UA. 

 
3. Qlik and its affiliates, or their respective suppliers or licensors where applicable, own and retain all right, title 

and interest in and to the Qlik Products, and their respective patents, trademarks (registered or 
unregistered), trade names, service marks, logos, designs, copyrights, trade secrets and confidential 
information. Customer does not acquire any right, title or interest in or to the Qlik Products or any intellectual 
property rights contained therein. 

 
4. Customer agrees to (i) comply with all applicable local, state, national and foreign laws and regulations in 

connection with Customer’s use of the Qlik Products, including those related to data privacy, copyright, 
export control and the transmission of technical or personal data; and (ii) use reasonable security 
precautions for providing access to the Qlik Products by its employees or other individuals to whom 
Customer provides access and to prevent unauthorized access to use of the Qlik Products. Customer is fully 
responsible for all data it introduces into the Qlik Products, including but not limited to adequate protection 
and backup, and none of Partner, Qlik or their respective affiliates shall have any obligation or liability with 
respect thereto. 

 
5. Individual software components, each of which has its own copyright and its own applicable license 

conditions (“Third Party Software”) may be distributed, embedded, or bundled with the Qlik Products. Such 
Third Party Software is separately licensed by its copyright holder. No representations, warranties or other 
commitments of any kind are made regarding such Third Party Software. 

 



  Customer Number 45842 

8 
 

6. This UA, and Customer’s rights to access/use the Qlik Products, shall be immediately terminated upon 
Customer’s breach of any of the terms of this UA. 

 
7. The restrictions (including in relation to data and Qlik Products) for the Qlik Products must be consistent with 

the restrictions set forth in any Addendum to the Agreement between Qlik and the Partner. 
 

8. The Customer shall ensure that (i) any copy of the Qlik Product is produced only in accordance with the 
terms of the UA and for the Customer’s own benefit, (ii) any such copy is clearly marked subject to copyright 
and confidentiality restrictions, and (iii) a written list is maintained of the number of copies and place of 
storage. The Customer shall discontinue use and destroy or return all copies of the Qlik Products upon 
termination of the UA. Further, the Partner shall reserve the right to conduct audits at the Customer’s 
premises to ascertain whether the Customer’s use of the Qlik Products complies with the provisions of the 
UA. 

 


	FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE MASTER AGREEMENT

